SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-034

AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PORT OF EVERETT AND SNOHOMISH COUNTY FOR BOAT LAUNCH DREDGING ACTIVITIES

WHEREAS, the 2015 Snohomish County General Policy Plan, Parks and Recreation Goal PR 1, includes a component to provide recreation services to Snohomish County residents in the most effective and efficient way possible; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive and the County Council have determined that it is consistent with the General Policy Plan and is in the interest of County residents to participate in joint undertakings with local municipalities to provide recreational amenities; and

WHEREAS, the Jetty Landing boat launch facilities (the "Boat Launch Facilities") are owned in common by the Port of Everett, the City of Everett and Snohomish County (the "Parties") for the benefit of the citizens of all three entities as well as the general public; and

WHEREAS, in order to properly operate the Boat Launch Facilities, renovation dredging needs to occur periodically in order to remove accumulations of sand and other deposited materials that can restrict vessel movements and/or access; and

WHEREAS, the Port of Everett has primary responsibility for initiating and completing dredging activities at the Boat Launch Facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Port of Everett has agreed to cooperate with Snohomish County's dayuse renovation actives at Kayak Point Park, as specified in this Interlocal Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County has agreed to contribute \$500,000.00 (Five Hundred Thousand Dollars) to the Boat Launch Facilities dredging expenses and this Interlocal Agreement implements those terms;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the Snohomish County Executive to sign and execute the Interlocal Agreement between the Port of Everett and Snohomish County for boat launch dredging activities and further authorizes the County Executive to sign any future related amendments.

PASSED this 16th day of February, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Coundil Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council